

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MUWEKMA OHLONE TRIBE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:03 CV 1231 (RBW)
)	
DIRK KEMPTHORNE,)	
Secretary of the Interior, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants, by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby move this Court for an Order granting summary judgment, pursuant to Rule 56(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, in Defendants' favor. In support of this Cross-Motion, Defendants submit the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Response in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and the entire Supplemental Administrative Record and the Administrative Record, the index of which is on file with the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

MATTHEW J. MCKEOWN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice

Dated this 16th day of March, 2007.

/s/ Sara E. Culley
SARA E. CULLEY (K.S. Bar No. 20898)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 663

OF COUNSEL:
Scott Keep, Esquire

Assistant Solicitor
Division of Indian Affairs
U.S. Department of the Interior
1849 C Street, N.W.
MS 6456
Washington, D.C. 20240
Tel: (202) 208-6526
Facsimile: (202) 219-1791

Washington, D.C. 20044-0663
Tel: (202) 305-0466
Facsimile: (202) 305-0267

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MUWEKMA OHLONE TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) No. 1:03 CV 1231 (RBW)
)
 DIRK KEMPTHORNE,)
 Secretary of the Interior, et al.)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background 2

III. Statutory Background 4

IV. Defendants Provided a Detailed and Rational Explanation for its
Treatment of Plaintiff 6

A. Plaintiff is Not Similarly Situated to Lower Lake and Ione 7

 1. Plaintiff Lacks a Long-Standing Governmental
 Relationship with the United States 8

 2. Plaintiff Lacks Collective Rights in Lands 13

 3. Plaintiff’s Alleged Similarities are Unavailing 17

B. Defendants Applied the Proper Evidentiary Standards
 to Plaintiff 19

C. Defendants had a Rational Basis for Evaluating Plaintiff
 Within the Federal Acknowledgment Process 21

V. Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment 25

VI. Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Towers, Inc. v. Williams,
146 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001), *aff'd*, 50 Fed. Appx. 448 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . 4, 5, 21

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala,
923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996) 6

C&E Services, Inc. of Washington v. District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 27

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 6

Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture,
– F.3d –, 2007 WL 415249 *5 (9th Cir. 2007) 5

Greenlee v. Board of Medicine of District of Columbia,
813 F. Supp. 48 (D.D.C. 1993) 27

Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 6

Islamic American Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents,
394 F. Supp. 2d 34, 44 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd*, – F.3d –, 2007 WL 445936
(D.C. Cir. 2007) 5, 6, 12

Jennings v. City of Stillwater,
383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) 5

Lauth v. McCollum,
424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005) 5

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) 19

Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 1158 (N.D. Ind. 1995) 30

Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. United States,
112 F. Supp. 2d 742 (N.D. Ind. 2000) 21, 23

Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. United States,
 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) 17, 19

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535, 537 (1974) 22, 23

Ramapough Mountain Indians v. Babbitt,
 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14479, *aff'd*, 25 Fed. Appx. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 29

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 6

United Houma Nation v. Babbitt,
 1997 WL 403425 *7 (D.D.C. 1997) 23

United States v. Washington,
 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981) 23

United States v. Whiton,
 48 F. 3d 356 (8th Cir. 1995) 7

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
 253 F.3d 543, 548 (10th Cir. 2001) 23, 30

Women Prisoners of District of Columbia Dept. Of Corrections v. District of Columbia,
 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 4, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9 30

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 26

43 U.S.C. § 1457 30

5 U.S.C. § 554(d) 28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 83 (1994) 2, 3

25 C.F.R. § 83.11 27, 28

25 C.F.R. § 83.2 8

25 C.F.R. § 83.7 16, 17

25 C.F.R. § 83.8 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.) 14, 16
